

Legislation Text

File #: 203117, Version: 1

Authorization to Extend Operation of the Safe Parking Lots and Execute Various Agreements to Provide Annual and One-Time Funding for Homeless Services Programs

- 1. Adopt a Resolution of the City Council of the City of Mountain View Authorizing the City Manager or Designee to:
 - (1) Amend the Lease Agreement with Terra Bella II, LLC, for Safe Parking to Extend the Term Through June 30, 2024;
 - (2) Amend the Lease Agreements with the County of Santa Clara for the Operation of Safe Parking at: (a) Shoreline Amphitheatre Lot B and 1020 Terra Bella Avenue to Extend the Term Through June 30, 2024 and Add a Fire Safety Provision; (b) 1020 Terra Bella Avenue to also Add a Required Transition Plan; and (c) 87 East Evelyn Avenue to Extend the Term Through September 21, 2023 and Add a Fire Safety Provision; and
 - (3) After the City has Acquired 87 East Evelyn Avenue, Further Extend the Term of the County of Santa Clara's Lease Agreement for Safe Parking Through June 30, 2024;

And Finding These Actions to be Exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act Under California Code of Regulations Title 14, Sections 15301 and 15061(b)(3), to be read in title only, further reading waived (Attachment 1 to the Council report).

- 2. Adopt a Resolution of the City Council of the City of Mountain View Authorizing the City Manager or Designee to Execute Fiscal Year 2023-24 Funding Agreements with:
 - (1) The Community Services Agency of Mountain View, Los Altos, and Los Altos Hills for Housing-Related Services and Focused Outreach for Individuals Living in Vehicles in an Amount Not to Exceed \$162,000; and
 - (2) The County of Santa Clara for Preventing and Ending Homelessness in Mountain View in an Amount not to Exceed \$825,000, to be read in title only, further reading waived (Attachment 2 to the Council report).
- 3. Adopt a Resolution of the City Council of the City of Mountain View Recognizing the Community Services Agency of Mountain View, Los Altos, and Los Altos Hills (CSA) as a Resource Hub for the Unhoused and Unstably Housed in the Community and Authorizing the City Manager or Designee to Execute a Fiscal Year 2023-24 Agreement with CSA for a Capital Funding Contribution in a Total Amount not to Exceed \$1,000,000, to be read in title only, further reading waived (Attachment 3 to the Council report).

File #: 203117, Version: 1

4. Adopt a Resolution of the City Council of the City of Mountain View Authorizing the City Manager or Designee to Enter into a Fiscal Year 2023-24 Revenue-Sharing Agreement with the County of Santa Clara for a Two-Year Operational Funding Commitment for the LifeMoves Mountain View Interim Housing Community in a Total Amount not to Exceed \$2,400,000, to be read in title only, further reading waived (Attachment 4 to the Council report).